fair value of this security was $147,870. For the year ended October 31, 2018, $49,817 of losses would have been recognized in OCI if the
securities had not been reclassified.

RBTT BANK (SKN) LIMITED
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended October 31, 2018
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars)

22

2. Summary of significant accounting policies, estimates and judgements (continued)

Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Impact of adoption of IFRS 9 (continued)
Balance sheet presentation
On November 1, 2017, the balance sheet item investment securities was renamed to securities. All securities,
regardless of accounting classification, are presented on the Securities line.

Allowance for credit losses
The following table is a comparison of impairment losses determined in accordance with IAS 39 and IAS 37
to the corresponding impairment allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at November 1, 2017.

 IAS 39 / IAS 37
as at October 31, 2017

Transition

adjustments

IFRS 9
as at November 1, 2017

 Collectively
assessed

Individually
assessed

Total Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Debt securities at
  amortized cost - 56,188 56,188 34,845 91,033 - - 91,033
Loans at
  amortized cost 1,538,437 3,925,410 5,463,847 223,507 380,415 1,345,426 3,961,513 5,687,354

 1,538,437 3,981,598 5,520,035 258,352 471,448 1,345,426 3,961,513 5,778,387

RBTT BANK (SKN) LIMITED
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended October 31, 2018
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars)

23

2. Summary of significant accounting policies, estimates and judgements (continued)

Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Impact of adoption of IFRS 9 (continued)
The table below provides the reconciliations from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 for the Bank’s Statement of Financial
Position, showing the impacts of adopting the IFRS 9 impairment, and classification and measurement,
requirements.

As at

October 31, 2017

Impact of
classification

and
measurement

Impact of
As at

November 1, 2017

  IAS 39 impairment IFRS 9
   Assets $ $ $ $

Cash and cash equivalents  31,979,198 - - 31,979,198

Statutory deposit with Central Bank 2,899,000 - - 2,899,000

Loans 46,901,317 - (223,507) 46,677,810

Securities 3,329,449 - (34,845) 3,294,604

Intangible assets 232,990 - - 232,990

Premises and equipment 1,563,295 - - 1,563,295

Deferred tax asset  615,733 - 74,179 689,912

Income tax recoverable 73,989 - - 73,989

Other assets 991,944 - - 991,944

   Total assets 88,586,915 - (184,173) 88,402,742

   Liabilities

Customers' deposits 47,915,686 - - 47,915,686

Due to associates and affiliated companies 1,855,152 - - 1,855,152

Other liabilities 6,020,325 - - 6,020,325

   Total liabilities 55,791,163 - - 55,791,163

   Equity

   Share capital 20,001,222 - - 20,001,222

   Share premium 1,941,734 - - 1,941,734

   Statutory reserve 5,644,965 - - 5,644,965

   Revaluation reserve 334,754 (101,460) - 233,294

   Retained earnings 4,873,077 101,460 (184,173) 4,790,364

   Total equity 32,795,752 - (184,173) 32,611,579

   Total equity and liabilities 88,586,915 - (184,173) 88,402,742

RBTT BANK (SKN) LIMITED
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended October 31, 2018
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars)

24

2. Summary of significant accounting policies, estimates and judgements (continued)

Other significant accounting policies

The following accounting policies are applicable to all periods presented:

Determination of fair value
The fair value of a financial instrument is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a
liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. We determine fair value

[…]

Total carrying value of  securities - - - - 153,003 3,176,446 3,329,449

(1) Actual maturities may differ from contractual maturities shown above since borrowers may have the right to extend or prepay

obligations with or without penalties.
(2)  Effective November 1, 2017, debt securities carried at amortized cost are presented net of allowance for credit losses.
 (3) We hold equity securities designated as FVOCI as the investments are not held-for-trading purposes. During the year ended October

31, 2018, there were no disposal of equity securities measured at FVOCI.
(4)  Available for sale securities are recorded at fair value.

RBTT BANK (SKN) LIMITED
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended October 31, 2018
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars)

43

5.   Securities (continued)

5.1 Unrealized gains and losses on securities at fair value through other comprehensive income

The following tables present unrealized gains and losses on securities at fair value through other
comprehensive income as at the end of the period. Effective November 1, 2017, we adopted IFRS 9. Amounts
from periods prior to November 1, 2017 are reported in accordance with IAS 39.

 IFRS 9
 As at October 31, 2018

Cost/Amortized

cost
$

Gross unrealized
gains

$

Gross unrealized
losses

$

Fair value

$

Equities 297,620 353,735 (29,826) 621,529

  297,620 353,735 (29,826) 621,529

 IAS 39
 As at October 31, 2017

Cost/Amortized

cost
$

Gross unrealized
gains

$

Gross unrealized
losses

$

Fair value

$

Money market instruments 2,419,429 111,197 - 2,530,626
Government and state-owned
enterprises debt 112,767 40,236 - 153,003

Equities 297,620 348,200 - 645,820

  2,829,816 499,633 - 3,329,449

RBTT BANK (SKN) LIMITED
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended October 31, 2018
(Expressed in Eastern Caribbean Dollars)

44

5.   Securities (continued)

5.2 Allowance for credit losses on securities

The following tables reconcile the opening and closing allowance for debt securities at amortized cost and
FVOCI by stage. Reconciling items include the following:

• Transfers between stages, which are presumed to occur before any corresponding remeasurement of
the allowance.

• Purchases and originations, which reflect the allowance related to assets newly recognized during the